

CS No.615/23
Shri Ram Dayal Verma Vs. Shyam Verma

13.08.2025

Present: Mr. Manish Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff
through VC.

Plaintiff in person.

Mr. Mukesh Hooda, Ld. Counsel for defendants.

Ld. Counsel for the defendants submits that application under Order 39 Rules 1 & 2 of CPC may be allowed.

In view of this submission, said application is allowed and the defendants are restrained from creating third party interest in Flat no. 21/101, East End Apartment, Mayur Vihar, Phase-I (Extn.), Delhi till disposal of the suit.

Ld. Counsel for defendants submits that copy of the application under Order 6 Rule 17 of CPC has not been supplied.

On asking by the Court, he submits that his mobile number is '9818068521'.

Let copy of the above application be supplied to the Ld. Counsel for the defendants on WhatsApp at the above mobile number.

At the request of Ld. Counsel for the defendants, it is directed that copy of the application for compensation/damages

-2-

dated 03.12.2024 be also supplied to the Ld. Counsel on WhatsApp.

Let advance copy of reply to the two applications, if any be supplied to the Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff atleast five days prior to the next date of hearing.

To come up for arguments on the above two applications on 15.10.2025.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
District Judge-03
East District, KKD Courts,
Delhi, 13.08.2025